

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-2390
DCA CASE NO. 3D08-188

LEONARDO MARRERO,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD L. POLIN and
Miami Bureau Chief
Florida Bar No. 0230987

FORREST L. ANDREWS, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 17782
Attorneys for the State of Florida
Office of the Attorney General
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone:(305) 377-5441
Facsimile: (305) 377-5655

LUNAR C. ALVEY
Florida Bar No. 0173473
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE DENIAL OF PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE STATE PRESENTED WITNESS TESTIMONY DESCRIBING THE CASINO DOORS IN DETAIL AND A VIDEOTAPE SHOWING THE DAMAGE, AND ITS WAS SELF-EVIDENT THAT THE DAMAGE WAS MUCH MORE THAN \$1,000.	14
A. The Third District Court of Appeal Correctly Determined that Based on Common Experience, the Jury Could Reasonably Conclude That the Cost of Repairs or Replacement of the Casino Doors Easily Exceeded \$1,000.	15
B. Petitioner Failed to Properly Preserve His Argument That the Life Experience Exception Contained in F.S. 812.012(10)(b) is Inapplicable to Criminal Mischief Cases.....	22
C. Even if Petitioner’s Argument That the Life Experience Exception Contained in F.S. 812.012(10)(b) is Inapplicable to Criminal Mischief Cases is Preserved, it Fails on the Merits.	25
D. Application of F.S. 812.012(10)(b) to Criminal Mischief Cases is Not Inappropriate Despite the Fact That There is No Comparable Provision in F.S. 806.13.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FLORIDA CASES

<u>A.D. v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	15, 25-27, 37
<u>Carnley v. State</u> , 89 So. 808 (Fla. 1921).....	36-37
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	22, 25
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	15, 26
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997).....	22
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	22
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	32
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	16-17, 31
<u>J.O. v. State</u> , 552 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	32
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	32-33
<u>L.B. v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997)	29
<u>Marrero v. State</u> , 22 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	11, 15, 28
<u>McAllister v. State</u> , 874 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	23
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 667 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	27-28
<u>Negron v. State</u> , 306 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1974)	36
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002).....	14

<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	22
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	32
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	24
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	24
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	23-24
<u>Sori v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	32
<u>S.P. v. State</u> , 884 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	15, 27, 37
<u>State v. Brake</u> , 796 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2001).....	29, 31
<u>State v. Fuchs</u> , 769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<u>State v. Hagan</u> , 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980).....	29
<u>State v. Mitro</u> , 700 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1997)	29
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	22, 25
<u>Sutton v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	14
<u>T.B.S. v. State</u> , 935 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	15, 25-26, 36
<u>Timmons v. State</u> , 448 So. 2d 1048, 1049 (Fla. 1984).....	25

OTHER STATE CASES

<u>District of Columbia v. Shannon</u> , 696 A. 2d 1359 (D.C. 1997).....	21
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 228 S.E.2d 585 (Ga. App. 1976).....	19

People v. Garcia, 29 A.D. 3d 255 (N.Y. A.D. 1st Dept. 2006) 19-21

People v. Hoppe, 184 A.D. 2d 582 (N.Y. A.D. 2d Dept. 1992).....19

People v. Tassone, 241 N.E. 2d 419 (Ill. 1968)..... 17-18

State v. Davis, 569 So. 2d 131 (1st Cir. La. App. 1990) 18-19, 24

State v. Sydnor, 2010 WL 366670 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2010)19

FEDERAL CASES

Bell v. United States, 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....35

Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 380 (1972).....34

Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970)34

United States v. Ingraham, 832 F. 2d 229 (1st Cir. 1987).....35

United States v. Saccoccia, 58 F. 3d 754 (1st Cir. 1995)35

FLORIDA STATUTES

Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.390(d), Florida Statutes (2008)2414

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.9 (2008)34

F.S. 806.13, Florida Statutes (2008)28

F.S. 812.012(10), Florida Statutes (2008)30

F.S. 812.012(10)(b), Florida Statutes (2008).....30

F.S. 924.051(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2008)..... 22, 25
